

CURT'S CAFE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

CURT'S CAFE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	5-6
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8-17



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Curt's Cafe
2922 Central Avenue
Evanston, IL 60201

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Curt's Cafe, which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Curt's Cafe as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Curt's Cafe and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Curt's Cafe's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Curt's Cafe's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Curt's Cafe's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

The 2021 financial statements of Curt's Cafe were audited by Hedgeman CPA whose report dated January 25, 2022, expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. In our opinion, the comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

PORTE BROWN LLC
Certified Public Accountants

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Porte Brown LLC".

Elk Grove Village, Illinois
February 8, 2024

CURT'S CAFE
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

	2022	2021 (As restated)
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 274,720	\$ 446,639
Accounts receivable	806	-
	<u>275,526</u>	<u>446,639</u>
FIXED ASSETS		
Property and equipment	1,125,109	1,125,109
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(243,926)	(199,809)
	<u>881,183</u>	<u>925,300</u>
OTHER ASSETS		
Deposits	9,210	8,210
Goodwill	986	986
Operating lease right-of-use-assets	196,491	-
	<u>206,687</u>	<u>9,196</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,363,396</u>	<u>\$ 1,381,135</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 3,945	\$ 720
Accrued expenses	25,000	9,754
Due to Evanston Grows	-	22,995
Tenant deposits	11,400	10,838
Current portion of operating lease liabilities	65,953	-
Current portion of long-term debt	22,590	21,383
	<u>128,888</u>	<u>65,690</u>
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS		
Long-term debt, net of current portion included above	702,576	725,166
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion	133,222	-
	<u>835,798</u>	<u>725,166</u>
NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	308,226	471,034
With donor restrictions	90,484	119,245
	<u>398,710</u>	<u>590,279</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 1,363,396</u>	<u>\$ 1,381,135</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

CURT'S CAFE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

	2022			2021 (As restated)		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUES AND SUPPORT						
Grants	\$ 482,052	\$ 132,804	\$ 614,856	\$ 354,866	\$ 120,500	\$ 475,366
Donations	300,195	42,610	342,805	414,923	59,710	474,633
Fundraising and events, net	50,478	-	50,478	75,260	-	75,260
Interest Income	8,636	-	8,636	-	-	-
Other	37,908	-	37,908	203,780	-	203,780
Employee Retention Credit	202,399	-	202,399	-	-	-
Net assets released from restriction	204,175	(204,175)	-	199,469	(199,469)	-
	1,285,843	(28,761)	1,257,082	1,248,298	(19,259)	1,229,039
Restaurant sales, net	331,953	-	331,953	228,048	-	228,048
Costs of goods sold	(336,896)	-	(336,896)	(432,249)	-	(432,249)
	(4,943)	-	(4,943)	(204,201)	-	(204,201)
	1,280,900	(28,761)	1,252,139	1,044,097	(19,259)	1,024,838
EXPENSES						
Program services	1,105,088	-	1,105,088	862,546	-	862,546
Management and general	335,273	-	335,273	221,941	-	221,941
Fundraising	3,347	-	3,347	7,938	-	7,938
	1,443,708	-	1,443,708	1,092,425	-	1,092,425
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(162,808)	(28,761)	(191,569)	(48,328)	(19,259)	(67,587)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	471,034	119,245	590,279	519,362	138,504	657,866
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ 308,226	\$ 90,484	\$ 398,710	\$ 471,034	\$ 119,245	\$ 590,279

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

CURT'S CAFE

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

	<u>Program Services</u>			Management and General	Fundraising Services	Total
	<u>Restaurant</u>	<u>Social Services</u>	<u>Total Programs</u>			
EXPENSES						
Advertising	\$ 9,734	\$ 948	\$ 10,682	\$ 2,176	\$ -	\$ 12,858
Auto	4,007	-	4,007	2,498	-	6,505
Bank	2,253	-	2,253	13,983	-	16,236
Cleaning supplies	255	-	255	-	-	255
Contracted services	7,574	-	7,574	-	-	7,574
Delivery	1,147	-	1,147	-	-	1,147
Depreciation	-	-	-	44,117	-	44,117
Equipment	10,341	-	10,341	973	-	11,314
Event expenses	-	-	-	-	40,383	40,383
Food and supplies	336,896	-	336,896	-	-	336,896
Insurance	1,525	-	1,525	17,336	-	18,861
Interest, mortgage	-	-	-	40,527	-	40,527
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	1,904	-	1,904
Membership dues	2,247	-	2,247	297	-	2,544
Evanston grows initiative	7,305	51,008	58,313	7,768	-	66,081
Office	10,878	8,392	19,270	21,549	3,302	44,121
Personnel	414,158	277,572	691,730	68,617	-	760,347
Personnel - benefits	95	6,168	6,263	30,830	-	37,093
Personnel - taxes	31,846	19,247	51,093	5,833	-	56,926
Printing	45	82	127	-	-	127
Professional fees	-	18,732	18,732	60,878	-	79,610
Rent	64,021	-	64,021	7,113	-	71,134
Repairs and maintenance	20,003	-	20,003	152	-	20,155
Student training and other	3,179	42,800	45,979	2,015	45	48,039
Tax - real estate	53,444	-	53,444	-	-	53,444
Travel and entertainment	204	-	204	1,113	-	1,317
Uniforms	1,561	-	1,561	-	-	1,561
Utilities	34,317	-	34,317	5,594	-	39,911
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	1,017,035	424,949	1,441,984	335,273	43,730	1,820,987
Cost of sales, netted with revenue	(336,896)	-	(336,896)	-	-	(336,896)
Direct benefit to donors, netted with revenue	-	-	-	-	(40,383)	(40,383)
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 680,139	\$ 424,949	\$ 1,105,088	\$ 335,273	\$ 3,347	\$ 1,443,708

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

CURT'S CAFE

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

	<u>Program Services</u>					<u>Total</u>
	<u>Restaurant</u>	<u>Social Services</u>	<u>Total Programs</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising Services</u>	
EXPENSES						
Advertising	\$ 13,356	\$ 1,301	\$ 14,657	\$ 2,985	\$ -	\$ 17,642
Auto	2,587	-	2,587	1,613	-	4,200
Bank	431	-	431	2,675	-	3,106
Cleaning supplies	5,363	-	5,363	-	-	5,363
Contracted services	10,724	-	10,724	-	-	10,724
Delivery	815	-	815	-	-	815
Depreciation	-	-	-	27,851	-	27,851
Equipment	7,814	-	7,814	735	-	8,549
Event expenses	-	-	-	-	6,816	6,816
Food and supplies	432,249	-	432,249	-	-	432,249
Insurance	1,090	-	1,090	12,395	-	13,485
Interest	-	-	-	294	-	294
Interest, mortgage	-	-	-	41,766	-	41,766
Licenses and permits	605	-	605	80	-	685
Membership dues	395	2,758	3,153	420	-	3,573
Office	3,303	2,549	5,852	6,546	1,003	13,401
Personnel	301,627	202,153	503,780	49,973	-	553,753
Personnel - benefits	124	8,070	8,194	40,336	-	48,530
Personnel - taxes	25,443	15,377	40,820	4,660	-	45,480
Printing	1,451	2,687	4,138	-	-	4,138
Professional fees	-	4,000	4,000	13,000	-	17,000
Rent	54,000	-	54,000	6,000	-	60,000
Repairs and maintenance	19,314	-	19,314	147	-	19,461
Student training and other	8,485	114,231	122,716	5,378	119	128,213
Tax - real estate	21,640	-	21,640	-	-	21,640
Travel and entertainment	93	-	93	506	-	599
Uniforms	2,660	-	2,660	-	-	2,660
Utilities	28,100	-	28,100	4,581	-	32,681
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	941,669	353,126	1,294,795	221,941	7,938	1,524,674
Cost of sales, netted with revenue	(432,249)	-	(432,249)	-	-	(432,249)
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 509,420	\$ 353,126	\$ 862,546	\$ 221,941	\$ 7,938	\$ 1,092,425

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

CURT'S CAFE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

	2022	2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets:	\$ (191,569)	\$ (67,587)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	44,117	27,851
Changes in:		
Accounts receivable, net	(806)	-
Deposits	(1,000)	-
Operating lease right-of-use-assets	61,749	-
Accounts payable	3,225	(605)
Accrued expenses	15,246	(19,988)
Tenant deposits	562	-
Due to Evanston Grows	(22,995)	-
Operating lease liabilities	(59,065)	-
Net cash (used) by operating activities	<u>(150,536)</u>	<u>(60,329)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of fixed assets	-	(72,898)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(72,898)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Advance from officer	-	(68,975)
Repayment of long-term debt	(21,383)	(8,283)
Net cash (used) by financing activities	<u>(21,383)</u>	<u>(77,258)</u>
NET (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(171,919)	(210,485)
BEGINNING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	446,639	657,124
ENDING CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>\$ 274,720</u>	<u>\$ 446,639</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO CASH FLOWS		
Cash paid during the year for:		
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ -
Interest	40,527	42,060
Noncash investing activities:		
Decrease in fair value of investments	\$ -	\$ -
Operating lease assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	258,240	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A – NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The Organization is a not-for-profit organization organized on October 5, 2011 whose purpose is to improve outcomes for young adults living in at-risk situations through work and life skills training. Curt's operates two restaurants as part of providing this training. During 2018, the Organization changed its name to "Curt's Café" from PS It's Social.

The Organization was setup as a not-for-profit corporation according to Illinois requirements, and is exempt from income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to the organization are considered tax deductible to the extent provided by section 170 of the Internal Revenue Code.

The organization's fiscal year is the calendar year.

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the Organization's financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization's management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The Organization maintains records on the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when the obligation is incurred.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION

In accordance with FASB ASC 958-205, "Not-for-Profit Entities Presentation of Financial Statements," the Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions – These net assets generally result from revenues generated by receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions and providing services less expenses incurred in providing program-related services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – These net assets result from gifts of cash and other assets that are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of donated assets, either temporarily or permanently, until the donor restriction expires, the net assets are restricted.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

REVENUE RECOGNITION

The Organization derives its revenue primarily from contributions. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-25 “Not-for-Profit Entities Revenue Recognition” contributions received, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period received at their fair market values. Conditional promises to give, whether received or made, are recognized when they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions are substantially met. In addition, FASB ASC 958-605 requires not-for-profit organizations to distinguish between contributions received that increase net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. It also requires recognition of the expiration of donor-imposed restrictions in the period in which the restrictions expire. Revenue from special events is recognized as the cost of direct benefits to donors, and contribution revenue is recognized for the difference.

The Organization is eligible for the Employee Retention Credit (ERC) under the CARES ACT, which is a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes. The ERC was equal to 50% of qualified wages paid to employees for a maximum credit of \$5,000 in total per employee in 2020. As modified by additional relief provisions, the ERC is equal to 70% of qualified wages paid to employees during 2021 for a maximum credit of \$7,000 per employee for each calendar quarter through September 30, 2021. The Organization qualified for \$202,399 in tax credits. The tax credit revenue is included in Employee Retention Credit revenue and is recognized in the current period.

Revenue earned from contracts with customers consist of food sales and is recognized at the point in time control of the product transfers to the customer, which is at the point of sale.

The following table disaggregates the Organization’s revenue from contracts with customers and noncontractual revenue for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Contracts with customers	\$ 331,953	\$ 228,048
Noncontractual revenues with customers	<u>1,257,082</u>	<u>1,229,039</u>
	<u>\$ 1,589,035</u>	<u>\$ 1,457,087</u>

All revenues earned from contracts with customers are performance obligations satisfied at a point in time. No impairment losses were incurred in the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 with respect to contract assets arising from contracts with customers.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

PROMISES TO GIVE

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR IMPOSED RESTRICTIONS

Net assets without donor restrictions are those funds presently available for use by or on behalf of the Organization, including amounts available for general and administrative expenses. These net assets without donor restrictions may also include board-designated amounts.

DONOR IMPOSED RESTRICTIONS

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as support with donor restrictions which increases that net asset class. However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the contribution is received, the Organization reports the support as without donor restrictions.

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash balances for restricted purposes:		
Highland Park Café	\$ 65,000	\$ -
Evanston Grows	-	48,010
Building fund 9663	25,473	35,473
Temp Restricted 3501	-	27,291
Trauma specialist 9075	-	7,898
PNC Highland	-	573
Educational trips	11	-
	<u>\$ 90,484</u>	<u>\$ 119,245</u>

Net assets released from restriction due the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Restriction satisfied by expenditures	<u>\$ 204,175</u>	<u>\$ 199,469</u>

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

During the current period, the value of contributed services meeting the requirements for recognition in the financial statements was not material and has not been recorded.

EXPENSE RECOGNITION AND ALLOCATION

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting activities. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting activity are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classification. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to more than one program or supporting function and are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization has cash and cash equivalents in excess of federally insured limits of \$250,000 at one banking institution. These amounts potentially subject the Organization to credit risk if the banking institution fails. It is of the opinion of management that the solvency of the referenced financial institutions is not of a particular concern at this time.

FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated lives of the related assets. The Organization has adopted a policy to capitalize assets using a \$5,000 threshold. Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation. If donors stipulate how long the assets must be used, the contributions are recorded as restricted support. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as unrestricted support.

Major classifications of property and equipment and their respective lives are summarized below:

	<u>Lives in Years</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Leasehold improvements	20 - 40	\$ 224,469	\$ 224,469
Furniture and fixtures	3 - 7	97,850	97,850
Vehicles	5	37,998	37,998
Building	39	764,792	764,792
		<u>\$ 1,125,109</u>	<u>\$ 1,125,109</u>

Maintenance and repairs, which neither materially add to the value of the property nor appreciably prolong its life, are charged to expense as incurred. Gains and losses on dispositions of property and equipment are included in income.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

INCOME TAXES

The Organization is generally exempt from income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar state statutes. Accordingly, no provision for income tax expense is included in the accompanying financial statements. The Organization has adopted the provision of ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, relating to the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. The Organization files information returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and the State of Illinois. Management is not aware of any uncertain tax positions.

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Reclassifications occurred to certain prior year amounts in order to conform with the current year classifications. The reclassifications have no effect on reported net income.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The accompanying financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 have been restated to correct the balance of accumulated depreciation. The effect of the restatement was to decrease beginning net assets for 2021 by \$59,618.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through February 8, 2024, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Organization considers all expenditures related to its ongoing program activities, as well as the services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operation needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. In addition to the financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next year, the Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures not covered by donor restricted resources.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (Continued)

The following table show the total financial assets held by the Organization and the amounts of which could readily be made available within one year of December 31, 2022 and 2021 to meet general expenditures:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	274,719	446,639
Accounts receivable	<u>806</u>	<u>-</u>
Total financial assets	275,525	446,639
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:		
Contractual or donor imposed restrictions	<u>(90,484)</u>	<u>(119,245)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 185,041</u>	<u>\$ 327,394</u>

Additionally, the Organization maintains a \$40,000 line of credit, as discussed in more detail in Note D. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, \$40,000 remained available on the line of credit.

NOTE D – LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization has an open line of credit with Byline Bank due May 31, 2023. Interest was payable at 7.5% and 3.5% for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Organization had \$40,000 available on the line of credit at December 31, 2022 and 2021. The loan is collateralized by equipment of the Organization. All principal and interest payments are made by the Organization. The line of credit was not renewed.

NOTE E – LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
An installment loan payable \$5,159 per month, decreasing to \$4,993, principal and interest at 5.5%, with a final balloon payment of \$269,584 maturing October 2036. The loan is collateralized by a building.	<u>\$ 725,166</u>	<u>\$ 746,549</u>
Less current portion	<u>(22,590)</u>	<u>(21,383)</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 702,576</u>	<u>725,166</u>

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE E – LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

The total debt maturing in years subsequent to December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Year-ending December 31,	
2023	\$ 22,590
2024	23,864
2025	25,210
2026	26,826
2027	29,248
2028 and subsequent years	<u>597,428</u>
	<u>\$ 725,166</u>

NOTE F – LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organization has entered into a lease commitment on an office space used for its activities. The current terms of the lease provide for annual rents of \$12,000 payable monthly. The Organization may also be responsible for operating expenses and real estate taxes, which exceed the base year defined in the lease. The expiration date of the lease is December 31, 2024. The lease agreement does not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

The Organization has entered into a lease commitment on a building used for its Highland Park Café. The current terms of the lease provide for annual rents of \$54,600 payable monthly, increasing to \$60,240 throughout the life of the lease. The Organization may also be responsible for operating expenses and real estate taxes, which exceed the base year defined in the lease. The expiration date of the lease is January 31, 2026. The lease agreement does not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

As of December 31, 2022, the Organization has an additional operating lease that has not yet commenced with annual rents of approximately \$13,000. The Organization may also be responsible for operating expenses and real estate taxes, which exceed the base year defined in the lease. The lease will commence on January 1, 2023 with a lease term of two years.

Lease expense was \$60,000 for the year ended December 31, 2021. Operating lease expense included in the functional allocation of expenses was \$71,134 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The Organization has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which beginning in 2022, are generally accounted for separately with amounts allocated to the lease and non-lease components based on stand-alone prices.

Beginning in 2022, the operating lease assets and liabilities were calculated using the risk-free discount rate according to the Organization's elected policy for all lease agreements.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE F – LEASE COMMITMENTS (Continued)

The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate as of December 31:

	<u>2022</u>
Operating leases	
Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term	2.95 Years
Weighted Average Discount Rate	1.56%

The maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

Year-ending December 31,	<u>Operating</u>
2023	\$ 68,602
2024	70,346
2025	60,094
2026	<u>5,020</u>
Total lease payments	204,062
Less: Interest	<u>(4,887)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ 199,175</u></u>

NOTE G – RENTAL INCOME

The Organization leases a portion of the building it owns at 2920 Central Street, Evanston, IL to an unrelated third party. The Organization entered into a ten-year lease in February 2019 that ends in February 2029. The terms of the lease provide for annual rents of \$61,080 increasing to \$71,554 throughout the life of the lease. Beginning in 2020, the Organization granted the lessee a rent concession as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has reduced annual rents to \$36,000. As of the date these financial statements are available to be issued, the Organization has not determined when the rent concession will be lifted and therefore future minimum rental income is not presented.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE H – FUNDS HELD IN TRUST

The Evanston Community Foundation (ECF) holds an endowment fund on behalf of Curt's Café (Fund for Curt's Café), established by a donor and designated to support the work of Curt's through annual distributions from the fund. ECF owns and invests the assets and provides annual distribution to Curt's based upon its investment and spending policy. Curt's Café can demand distributions, if necessary, subject to the endowment's spending policy. No distributions were requested or made during the year. Endowment activity was as follows:

Fund balance, January 1, 2021	\$ 24,894
Revenue:	
Investment income	3,729
Contributions	151
Expenses:	
Foundation support charge	(312)
Audit and investment expense	(3)
Fund balance, December 31, 2021	28,459
Revenue:	
Investment loss	(4,211)
Contributions	50
Expenses:	
Foundation support charge	(293)
Fund balance, December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 24,005</u>

NOTE I – ACCOUNTING CHANGE

CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS (IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS)

ASU 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by Not-For-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Topic 958) became effective for years beginning on or after July 1, 2021, for not-for-profit entities. The standard requires not-for-profit organizations to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of activities and provide additional disclosures about contributions on nonfinancial assets. Effective for the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization adopted the provisions in the ASU 2020-07.

CURT'S CAFE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE I – ACCOUNTING CHANGE (Continued)

LEASES

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) and subsequently issued additional ASUs to amend and clarify Topic 842. As of January 1, 2022, the Organization elected to adopt these ASUs using a modified retrospective approach and utilized all of the available practical expedients. The most significant impact was the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for operating leases. The accounting for finance leases remained substantially unchanged. As a result of adopting the new standards, the Organization recorded additional net lease assets and lease liabilities of approximately \$258,200. Adoption of the new standard did not materially impact the Organization's net income and had no impact on cash flows.

NOTE J – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

MEASUREMENT OF CREDIT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments becomes effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods with those fiscal years, for non-public entities, but early adoption is permitted at any time. The standard requires entities to measure all expected credit losses for financial instruments held at the reporting date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The new guidance affects loans, debt securities, trade receivables, net investments in leases, off-balance sheet credit exposures, reinsurance receivables, and any other financial assets not excluded from the scope that have the contractual right to receive cash. The Curt's Cafe is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted.